Post Office remained in the data centres until the end of the term; and 

4.5.4 in relation to any Termination Charges, these shall in total be no greater than the relevant 
Termination Charge Cap. The Termination Charge Caps shall be as follows: 
(a) £15,000,000 (fifteen million pounds), where Post Office terminates this Agreement 

between 1 April 2021 and 31 March 2022 (inclusive); and 
(b) £10,000,000 (ten million pounds), where Post Office terminates this Agreement 

between 1 April 2022 and 30 March 2023 (inclusive). 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Expiry Licence Fee and Termination Licence Fee are

[...]

(D) in relation to any Termination Charges, these shall in total be no greater than 
the relevant Termination Charge Cap. The "Termination Charge Cap" shall be 
as follows: 

(a) where Post Office terminates the Agreement for convenience between 1 
April 2021 and 31 March 2022 (inclusive), the Termination Charge Cap 
shall be £15,000,000 (fifteen million pounds); and 

(b) where Post Office terminates the Agreement for convenience between 1 
April 2022 and 30 March 2023 (inclusive), the Termination Charge Cap 
shall be £10,000,000 (ten million pounds). 

For the avoidance of doubt, the Expiry Licence Fee and Termination Licence